



2024-01-13 13:37:11

\$~14 and 15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 1283/2026

(14) SH DHARAM VIR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Meghna De and Ms. L. Gangmei,
Adv.

versus

PROJECT DIRECTOR DEPARTMENT OF RURAL
DEVELOPMENT AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manashwy Jha, Panel Counsel
for R-1 and 2.

+ W.P.(C) 1317/2026

(15) SH DHARAM PAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Meghna De and Ms. L. Gangmei,
Adv.

versus

PROJECT DIRECTOR DEPARTMENT OF RURAL
DEVELOPMENT AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manashwy Jha, Panel Counsel
for R-1 and 2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **11.02.2026**

1. Learned counsel for the respondents submits, on instructions, that expeditious steps shall be taken for execution of the recovery certificate dated 01.07.2025 issued by the Deputy Labour Commissioner, Central District (Annexure P5) with regard to which the present petition has been filed.
2. It is assured and undertaken that the concerned District Magistrate shall bestow its personal attention to the matter and will ensure compliance.
3. Taking on record the aforesaid statement, the present petitions are disposed of.



4. List for reporting compliance on 28.04.2026.

FEBRUARY 11, 2026/cl

SACHIN DATTA, J